
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Maureen Brown, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523225 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 13 March 2015 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Richard Gates (Chairman) 
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jenny Else 
Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
 

Cllr Stephen Hill 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Vacancy  
 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 23 MARCH 2015 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio version, 
large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please contact 

committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
 



 

 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2014 (to be laid 

on the table half an hour before the meeting). 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 

5.   GRANTS AND CLAIMS 2013/14  (Pages 7 - 12) 
 

 To receive the attached Certification report from Grant Thornton. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the Certification report for 2013/14. 
 

6.   DRAFT EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  (Pages 13 - 32) 
 

 To receive the attached Draft External Audit Plan 2014/2015 from Grant 
Thornton. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the Draft External Audit Plan 2014/2015. 
 

7.   AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE PAPER  (Pages 33 - 50) 
 

 To receive the attached Audit Committee Update paper from Grant Thornton. 
 



 

 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee receives and notes the 
contents of the Audit Committee Update paper. 
 

8.   PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 2014/2015  (Pages 51 - 62) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the recommendations raised by Internal Audit following a review 
in their service areas.  This report will enable the Committee to consider what 
action is required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers the information 
contained in Annexe 1 and identifies any action it wishes to be taken.  
 

9.   PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15  (Pages 63 - 70) 
 

 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the Committee to 
comment on the progress made in the Audit Plan. This report updates the 
committee on the current position of the Internal Audit reviews detailed in the 
attached 2014/15 Audit Plan.   

Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the progress for 

the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 as attached at Annexe 1. 
 
2. The Audit Committee approvals the deferral of the Housing 

Asbestos Review until the 3rd quarter of the 2015-16 Audit Plan.  
 

10.   PROPOSED AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015-16  (Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 The Committee’s terms of reference include provision for the it to comment on 
the Internal Audit Client Manager’s proposed Internal Audit Plan.  This report 
presents the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015-16 and the Committee is invited 
to comment before the Plan is adopted. 

Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is invited to comment on the draft Internal Audit 
Plan for 2015/16 as attached in Annexe 1 and adopt the plan. 
 

11.   REVIEW OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND FINANCIAL 
REGULATIONS  (Pages 75 - 134) 
 

 Audit Committee are asked to pass observations of the revised Contract 
Procedure Rules and Finance Regulations onto the Executive, in compliance 
with Audit Committee terms of reference Under Article 8 of the Constitution. 
Specifically, the Audit Committee is required to maintain an overview of the 



 

 

Council’s Constitution in respect of contract procedure rules and financial 
regulations.  
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee passes their observations of the 
Finance Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules and tabled 
amendments onto the Executive. 
 

12.   NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2014/15 AND THE SURREY COUNTER 
FRAUD PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 135 - 144) 
 

 The report provides an update to the Committee on the progress made by 
officers on the latest results of the Audit Commission’s data-matching exercise 
known as the National Fraud Initiative (NFI).   

 
Recommendation 
 

The Audit Committee is asked to note the activity and progress to carry 
out these checks and recognise the resources applied by the relevant 
services to investigate each of the data matches.  

 
13.   RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  (Pages 145 - 170) 

 
 This report presents the latest corporate risk registers as refreshed by heads of 

service with assistance from Zurich Municipal, the Councils insurance and risk 
management advisors. 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers the revised 
corporate risks register at (Exempt) Annexe 1 and passes comments and 
observations to officers. 
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting). 
 
 
 



 

 

15.   INTERNAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION - UPDATE   
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Director of Finance and Resources. 
 

16.   ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION   
 

 To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Maureen Brown, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523225 or by 
email at maureen.brown@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7

Agenda Item 5.



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   | The Audit Plan for Waverley Borough Council 2014/15

This version of the 

report is a draft.  Its 

contents and subject 

matter remain under 

review and its contents 

may change and be 

expanded as part of the 

finalisation of the report
[...]
ridge over into 
2015/16 due to the nature of this review.  

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9.



2. The council continues to make significant improvements in managing asbestos 
in Waverley properties however a request is made that the review originally 
planned in 2014/15 (10 Days) is deferred until the 3rd quarter in 2015/16 Audit 
Plan.   In support of this request the following background information has been 
provided by the service, “in 2014, Waverley commissioned Ridge Consultants 
to undertake an independent review of asbestos management within the 
Council to assess compliance with regulations.  A health check report was 
issued and an action plan was formed to address the findings 
identified.  Progress is well underway.  The audit of asbestos management 
would be of greater value once the re-procurement of the asbestos surveying 
and removal contracts has been completed and the contracts mobilised.  It 
would also be advisable to test the adequacy of the new Asbestos Register and 
associated protocols once these have been implemented.  Therefore, it is 
requested that this Asbestos audit is postponed until Quarter 3 for 2015/16.” 
 

3. The Internal Audit Client Manager has been provided with a copy of the 
healthcheck report prepared by Ridge and Partners complete with an Asbestos 
Recommendation Action Plan which is continually being updated and progress 
is being closely monitored by the Asbestos Management Group who report 
progress to the Corporate O & S Committee.  
 

4. The Audit Committee can be assured that any asbestos issues relating to the 
non HRA properties (including pavilions etc, that Waverley owns) are 
inspected, assessed, and any necessary works are completed and managed by 
the Property and Engineering Team. 

   

Conclusion 
 
5. The Committee is asked to note the progress made on the 2014/15 audit plan.  
 
6. The committee considers the request for deferral of the Housing Asbestos 

Review.   
 
Recommendation 
 
1. It is recommended t
[...]
der 
carefully which of the many current developments and pressures the Internal 
Audit Service is best able to assist with, or have a meaningful input in 
providing management assurance. 

 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10.



 
Proposed Plan for 2015-16 
 
2. The proposed draft Internal Audit Plan (Part 1) for 2015/16 presented for 

committee endorsement has been set by the Internal Audit Client Manager 
(IACM), in consultation with Head of Service, agreed by the Section 151 
Officer and Corporate Management Team. 

3. The plan proposes to remain at the same number of days as previous years at 
230 days which will be allocated to the contractor Baker Tilly for 2015/16.   
The Internal Audit Client Managers resource, as well as managing the 
contract, will deal with any other audit issues that arise including utilisation to 
provide the necessary support in the investigation of Tenancy Fraud issues.    

4. The draft 2015/16 proposed Plan has been prepared with reference to Internal 
Audit Risk Assessment, as well as assessing the current control environment, 
operational risk register, operational management input and the resources 
available. 

5. Time has been allocated to priority high risk areas including those that may 
hinder the achievement of Waverley’s corporate objectives. 

Where there are identified changes to systems and services throughout the 
year a provision (in contingency) has been included in the Plan to review 
these operational areas where possible. 

IT audits have been risk assessed using the same methodology as the 
general systems reviews and selected by the Internal Audit Client Manager in 
conjunction with the Head of Service’s assessment of the major changes in 
new IT developments within the authority and provide independent assurance 
on the improvements implemented within the IT Service.  

Conclusion 
 
6. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2015-16 gives coverage to the key 

known issues facing Waverley in the coming 12 months, with
[...]
shall be determined in accordance with the thresholds contained in 
CPR 5.3. 

23.824.8 All sealed bids shall be treated as being tenders and their receipt, 
opening and acceptance shall be in accordance with CPRs13, 14, 15 and 16. 

Page 132



 Page 29 of 29 

23.924.9 Where there is the option of trading an old piece of equipment in part-
exchange for a new piece, this option shall be expressly mentioned in any 
invitation to tender or provide a quotation. 

23.1024.10 Disposal of any stocks and stores that are recorded in the Council’s 
accounts shall be disposed of after obtaining the agreement in writing of the 
relevant director and the S.151 OfficerSection 151 Officer and shall be 
undertaken in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations. 

 

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
23/03/2015 

 

Title:   
 
National Fraud Initiative 2014/15 and the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership 

 
[Wards Affected: All] 

 

Note Pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 

The Annexe to this report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is 
likely to be excluded during the item to which the annexe relates as specified in 
paragraph 3 of the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, namely: 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 

Summary and purpose: 
 
The report provides an update to the Committee on the progress made by officers on 
the latest results of the Audit Commission’s data-matching exercise known as the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI).  

 
How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities: 
 
The Council is committed to providing value for money, and the combating of fraud 
and corruption is a central element to achievement and reinforces the authorities 
zero tolerance to fraud. 

Financial Implications: 
 
Staff resource to investigate outputs. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 

It is the Council’s duty to safeguard public funds, and there may be legal costs in 
taking any matters to prosecution. 

 

Introduction 
 

1. The National Fraud Initiative is run every two years by central government (now 
the cabinet office).  The purpose is to identify potential instances of fraud and 
corruption that might otherwise go undetected.  In addition to local authorities, 
all public agencies and related private partners are increasingly contributing to 
the exercise.  The 2014/15 results relating to Waverley Borough Council were 
received at the end of January 2015.  Designated Officers within the services 

Page 135

Agenda Item 12.



areas have been allocated the matches relating to their service area and are 
currently investigating and pursuing relevant matches which may or may not 
materialise as fraudulent activities.  The Internal Audit Client Manager also 
monitors progress made and this will be reported ever 6 months to the Audit 
Committee and included in the Annual Internal Audit Report. Audit Committee 
should noted that the previous NFI exercise in 2012/2013 identified savings to 
the total value of £61,432.94, including 4 Housing Benefit prosecution cases.  

2. As previously reported in the Internal Audit Annual Audit Report in June 2014, 
the Council also participated in the Council Tax Single Person Discounts 
exercise which was co-ordinated by Surrey County Council where the 
estimated value totalled of £266,000 (based on band D Properties) where 678 
Single Person Discounts were withdrawn relating to Waverley Borough Council 
properties.  

3. In the summer of 2014 the Department of Communities and Local Government 
encouraged councils to bid for funds that they were releasing to assist with the 
identification and investigation of all types of corporate fraud.  Waverley 
Borough Council joined 6 other Surrey Boroughs and Districts in partnership 
with Sur
[...]
t based on previous exercises, the majority of 
the matches are not generally found to be the result of fraud.  Details of 
individuals can be on data sets due inaccurate data being provided, to time 
differences in tenancies, benefit claim periods and payments made through the 
creditors system for services such as election duties as well through the payroll 
are just some examples of valid explanations. 

7. Potential fraud cases will be highlighted and progressed through the 
appropriate processes.  Cases that need further investigation or co-operation 
from other bodies are also continuing to being progressed. 

Conclusion 

8. Key staff will continue to investigate and check all cases shown as “Total 
Recommended” (these are cases where the increased likelihood of an anomaly 
has or is occurring) and the results of the output will determine whether further 
work is required on the remaining cases shown in “Total All” column. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Audit Committee is asked to note the activity and progress to carry out these 
checks and recognise the resources applied by the relevant services to investigate 
each of the data matches.  

 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report. 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name: Gail Beaton   Telephone: 01483 523260 
Internal Audit Client Manager  E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 
 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

23 MARCH 2015 
 

Title: 

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 
[Portfolio Holder for Finance: Cllr Julia Potts] 

[Wards Affected: N/A] 
 

 

Note Pursuant to Section 100B(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
An Annexe to this report contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is 
likely to be excluded during the item to which the report relates, as specified in 
paragraph 3 of the revised part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, namely:- 

 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) 
 

 

Summary and purpose: 
 
This report presents the latest corporate risk registers as refreshed by heads of 
service with assistance from Zurich Municipal, the Councils insurance and risk 
management advisors. 
 

 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities 
 
Good management of risk helps to ensure that Waverley achieves its objectives and 
minimises loss and damage which has a positive impact on the Borough’s 
environment. The community benefits from Waverley’s services being provided in an 
effective, safe manner.  
 

Financial Implications 
 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Legal Implications 
 
There are no legal implications arising from this report. 
 

 

Introduction and Background 
 
1. All organisations face risks in undertaking their business.  Local authorities, 

with their wide-ranging responsibilities and duties, face a significant number 
of risks. A risk is the threat that an event or action will adversely affect an 
organisation’s ability to achieve its objectives. Clearly Waverley has been, 
and always will be, faced with many potential risks in all areas of its business. 

Page 145

Agenda Item 13.



Each year Waverley updates its framework that sets out its approach to the 
management of these risks.  

 
2. The effective management of risks is an essential element in the overall 

operation of the Council and the delivery of its services and should not be 
seen as a separate task or function. Local authorities are required to 
demonstrate to their community that managing risk is at the heart of their 
governance framework and that they have effective ar
[...]
ndards set by government. A significant amount of risk mitigation actions 
have already been done with further required actions identified. 

 

Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers the revised corporate risks 
register at (Exempt) Annexe 1 and passes comments and observations to officers. 
 

Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report. 
 

Page 146



 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

 

Name:   Brian Gilmour Telephone: 01483 523262 

     E-mail: brian.gilmour@waverley.gov.uk 
 

Name: Peter Vickers  Telephone: 01483 523539 

     E-mail:   peter.vickers@waverley.gov.uk  
 

 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 149

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5. Grants and Claims 2013/14
	6. Draft External Audit Plan 2014/2015
	7. Audit Committee Update Paper
	8. Progress on the Implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations 2014/2015
	ANNEXE 1 Progress on the Implementation of Internal audit Recommendations 2014-15

	9. Progress on the Internal Audit Plan 2014-15
	ANNEXE 1 PROGRESS ON 2014-15 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN

	10. PROPOSED AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015-16
	ANNEXE 1 2015-16 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN GB100215

	11. Review of Contract Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations
	Annexe 1 Financial_Regulations_feb_2015
	Annexe 2 CPRs April 15

	12. National Fraud Initiative 2014/15 and the Surrey Counter Fraud Partnership
	EXEMPT Annexe 1 NFI Summary 29 Jan 2015

	13. Risk Management Update
	EXEMPT Annexe Waverley Corporate Risk Register - Refresh 10-3-2015




Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 15 

23.03.15 
 

 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  -  23 MARCH 2015 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - <DATE> 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Richard Gates (Chairman) 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Tony Gordon-Smith 
Cllr Peter Isherwood 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Wyatt Ramsdale and Cllr Stephen Hill 

 
Also Present 

 
 

39.  MINUTES (Agenda item 1.) 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 November 2014 were confirmed and signed. 
 

40.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Wyatt Ramsdale and Stephen 
Hill. 
 

41.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.) 
 
There were no interests declared under this heading. 
 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL 
 
There were no matters falling within this category. 
 

 PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 
The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports 
included in the original agenda papers. 
 

42.  GRANTS AND CLAIMS 2013/14 (Agenda item 5.) 
 
Iain Murray from Grant Thornton introduced the report on the Certification of Grants 
and Claims 2013/14.  Grant Thornton had certified two claims and returns, Housing 
Benefit Subsidy and Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts.  The Committee was 
pleased to note that following additional work by the Council no further action was 
required in respect of issues identified under Housing Benefit Subside and there 
were no issues with respect to Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts. 
 
The Committee heard issues had been identified with the CIVICA system which  
were outside the control of the Council.  The Committee noted that CIVICA intended 



Audit Committee 16 

23.03.15 
 

 

 

 

to issue a correction patch which would correct any errors in the 2014/15 subside 
claim. 
 
RESOLVED that the Certification report for 2013/14 be noted  
 

43.  DRAFT EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015 (Agenda item 6.) 
 
Iain Murray introduced the Draft External Audit Plan 2014/15 which would be 
finalised following any comments from the Committee.  The Plan identified the Local 
Plan, Brightwells Development, the LG Finance Settlement and Housing as key 
challenges and risks facing the Council. Grant Thornton would continue provide 
advice and support where appropriate and review current progress of developments 
by way of regular meetings with senior management. 
 
The Committee were pleased to note that there were no issues specific issues or 
weaknesses identified in respect of interim audit work and commended the Plan to 
the successor Committee.   
 
RESOLVED that the Draft External Audit Plan for 2014/15 be noted. 
 

44.  AUDIT COMMITTEE UPDATE PAPER (Agenda item 7.) 
 
Iain Murray introduced the Audit Committee Update Paper which provided the 
Committee with a report on progress in delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities 
as the Council’s external auditors.  The paper also included a summary of emerging 
national issues and some challenging questions that the Committee might wish to 
consider.  The Committee noted that a report published by the Independent 
Commission on Local Government Finance proposed the devolution of powers, 
funding and taxes over a 10 year period.  However, it was noted that this might well 
change after the General Election and Members would be updated following the 
Council’s Finance Seminar later in the year. 
 
Members noted that the Council’s finance team were up to date with provisions for 
business rate appeals and that the Council had not paid any pension fund 
contributions covering more than one year.  The inclusion of overtime in the 
calculation of holiday pay had been looked at by the Strategic HR Team and was 
not considered material as payment of overtime was limited. 
 
A housing issue was raised by a Committee member which would be considered 
outside the meeting, but details of the procedure to avoid this happening in the 
future could be investigated by Internal Audit.  
 
RESOLVED that the Audit Committee Update Paper be noted. 
 

45.  PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 2014/2015 (Agenda item 8.) 
 
The Committee received the report outlining the progress that had been made on 
the implementation of internal audit recommendations.  An updated Annexe 1 was 



Audit Committee 17 

23.03.15 
 

 

tabled that showed the progress that relevant Heads of Service had made on 
achieving audit recommendations. 
 
The Committee noted that the status of agreed actions was mostly green, however, 
the action regarding National Non Domestic Rates was overdue/in progress due to 
a staff training issue whereby duties were being reallocated which led to staff 
retraining in different areas. 
 
Following a question from the Committee regarding the green/0% status regarding 
the Rent Deposit Scheme, the Internal Audit Client Manager explained that a lot of 
work had been undertaken and a report produced but there were historical entries 
that still needed to be written off. 
 
RESOLVED that following consideration of the Internal Audit Recommendations 

there were no actions identified that needed to be taken. 
 
 

46.  PROGRESS ON THE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014-15 (Agenda item 9.) 
 
The Internal Audit Client Manager outlined progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
2014/15 and tabled an updated Annexe 1 to the report.  The Committee were 
pleased to note the good progress on work highlighted green. 
 
The Committee was pleased to hear from the Head of Housing Operations that 
there had been no reported asbestos incidents for 9 months.  However, there was 
still a risk and more work needed and an Asbestos Recommendation Action Plan 
had been drawn up by Ridge & Partners and was closely monitored by the 
Asbestos Management Group reporting to Corporate O&S.  As monitoring was 
continuing and progress well under way it would be of greater value for an audit to 
be undertaken once the re-procurement of the asbestos surveying and removal 
contracts had been completed.  The Committee agreed that it would be of greater 
value to defer the Housing Asbestos Review until this had been implemented. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1. the progress for the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15 as tabled at Annexe 1 be 

noted; and 
 
2. the deferral of the Housing Asbestos Review be deferred until the 3rd quarter 

of the 2015/16 Audit Plan. 
 

47.  PROPOSED AUDIT PLAN FOR 2015-16 (Agenda item 10.) 
 
The Committee received the proposed Audit Plan for 2015/16.  The Internal Audit 
Client Manager informed the Committee that she had conducted a risk assessment 
of Waverley’s control environment and activities.  Time had been allocated to 
priority high risk areas including those that may hinder the achievement of 
Waverley’s Corporate objectives.  The plan proposed to remain at the same number 
of days as previous years at 230 days which will be allocated to the contractor 
Baker Tilly for 2015/16.  The Committee noted that this was the same number of 
days as the previous year, but how the days had been allocated had changed. 
 



Audit Committee 18 

23.03.15 
 

 

 

 

RESOLVED that the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 as attached at Annexe 1 
be adopted and had no comments to add. 

 
 

48.  REVIEW OF CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND FINANCIAL REGULATIONS 
(Agenda item 11.) 
 
The Committee received a report attaching revised Contract Procedure Rules and 
Financial Regulations that had been reviewed in line with the Council’s commitment 
within the Annual Governance Statement.  They were last updated in January 2012.  
The Committee noted the amendments made to the Financial Regulations and 
Contract Procedure Rules which reflected the current management reporting 
structure and support service delivery. 
 
The Head of Finance confirmed that approval requirement for vraiments remained 
the same as in 2012 based on service consultation and appropriate scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED that the Financial Regulations and Contract Procedure Rules and 

tabled amendments be passed to the Executive with no comments or 
observations.  

 
49.  NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE 2014/15 AND THE SURREY COUNTER FRAUD 

PARTNERSHIP (Agenda item 12.) 
 
 
[This item contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be excluded 
during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely;- 
 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).] 

 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the progress made by 
officers on the latest results of the audit Commission’s data-matching exercise 
known as the National Fraud Initiative (NFI).  Its purpose is to identify potential 
instances of fraud and corruption that might otherwise go undetected.  The Internal 
Audit Client Manager drew attention to the paragraphs showing what had been 
done and successes over a period of years.  Also the Council had benefitted from a 
bid by seven Surrey Boroughs and Districts in partnership with Surrey County 
Council for funds from the Department of Communities and Local Government.  The 
funding has supported the temporary appointment of an experienced Tenancy 
Fraud Investigator to focus on the growing risk area of Housing Tenancy Fraud. 
 
The Committee were advised that the Government centralised the level of 
resources for NFI working with the Department of Works & Pensions. 
 
The Committee was pleased to note the work being undertaken by the Council in 
conjunction with other Surrey Local Authorities and suggested that at the 
appropriate time a press release should be issued to publicise the work being done 
to prevent fraud and to act as a deterrent. 



Audit Committee 19 

23.03.15 
 

 

 
RESOLVED  that the activity and progress to carry out checks and recognise the 

resources applied by the relevant services to investigate each of the 
data matches be noted.   

 
50.  RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 13.) 

 
[This item contains exempt information by virtue of which the public is likely to be excluded 
during the item to which the report relates, as specified in Paragraph 3 of the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, namely;- 
 

 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).] 

 
The Committee received a report that presented to Members the latest corporate 
risk registers as refreshed by Heads of Service with assistance from Zurich 
Municipal, the Council’s insurance and risk management advisors.  
 
The Committee noted mitigation work was reducing risk levels and were pleased to 
note that in some areas the risk had improved from ‘devastating’.  Members 
considered it would be helpful for the register to have a yearly key which could 
identify every risk update. 
 
Members were concerned over the risk associated with Staff Skill and Capacity 
Management.  Officers explained that this was only in some areas of the Council 
where staff had migrated to the private sector as it came out of recession and was 
able to offer more incentives.  The Council’s HR team are reviewing this area. 
 
RESOLVED that the revised corporate risks register is noted with the above  

comment. 
 

51.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 14.) 
 
At 8.43pm it was: 
 
RESOLVED that,  pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 

100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during the items, there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of the Act) of 
the description specified in paragraph 1 of the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act in respect of the following item: 

 
 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information).] 
 

52.  INTERNAL AUDIT INVESTIGATION - UPDATE (Agenda item 15.) 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the latest position on an investigation. 



Audit Committee 20 

23.03.15 
 

 
 

 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.51 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


